Nelson Township Board Meeting

Held at the Municipal Building

2 Maple Street

Sand Lake, MI 49343

November 10, 2020

7PM

The Nelson Township board meeting was called to order by Supervisor Britton at 7p.m.

Present: Supervisor Britton, Clerk Hoffman, Trustee Mahoney. Absent: Treasurer Austin and Trustee Armstrong. There were five people in the audience.

Approval of the Agenda: The agenda was approved as presented.

Minutes: Britton, with support by Mahoney approved the October 27, 2020 special board minutes as presented. Yes 2, Abstained: Hoffman. Absent 2. Mahoney, with support by Britton approved the October 13, 2020 board meeting minutes as presented. Yes 3, Absent 2.

Financial Report: Accepted as presented.

Accounts Payable: Mahoney, with support by Britton approved the disbursement of funds as presented. Motion passed unanimously.

Public Comment: Dave Vogelar – 6987 19 Mile Road, requesting the board to adopt a Noise Code.

Reports:

- a. Zoning and Enforcements: On file in the clerk's office.
- b. Fire Departments: Fire reports received by Sand Lake and City of Cedar Springs.
- c. Library: currently experiencing issues with the boiler system.

Correspondence: None.

New Business:

- 1. North Kent Community Engagement board member: Tabled.
- 2. **Kent County Road Commission, Courtland and Nelson Township:** Courtland Township will host an informational meeting on November 19, 2020 at 6:00 pm at Courtland Twp hall regarding road improvements on 16 Mile Road from Shaner to Myers Lake Ave.
- 3. State Tax Commission: has notified Nelson Township on their AMAR audit.

Unfinished Business:

1. **Sand Lake Drain:** Supervisor reported an appeal filed by several landowners within the drainage district. On November 12, 2020 at 9:00 am, a Board of Review, appointed by the Kent County Probate Court, will meet virtually, via Zoom, to hear the appeal of apportionment in accordance with the Michigan Drain Code.

Extended Public Comments: None.

Board Comments: None.

Adjournment: Without objection the regular board meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m.

Laura Hoffman Nelson Township Clerk